Appendix C to Ind AS 17, Leases, requires an entity to assess whether a contract or arrangement
contains a lease. As per Ind AS 17, this assessment should be carried out at inception of the contract
or arrangement. However, the Company has used Ind AS 101 exemption and assessed all arrangements
based for embedded leases based on conditions in place as at the date of transition.

(vi)	 Business combinations

	 Ind AS 101 provides the option to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively from the date of transition or from a
specific date prior to the date of transition. This provides relief from full retrospective application that would
require restatement of all business combinations prior to date of transition. However, this exemption does
not extend to business combinations that occurred after the date of transition to Ind ASs but within the
comparative period. The Company has elected to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively to business combinations
occurring after its transition date. Business combinations occurring prior to date of transition have not
been restated.

b)	 Reconciliation of equity

	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 505 - 505

Other intangible assets 240 - 240

Allsec technologies limited

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 85

Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Financial assets

-	 Investments a 4,813 (4) 4,809

-	 Loans 1,133 - 1,133

-	 Other financial assets b 459 (26) 433

Current tax assets (net) 871 - 871

Other non-current assets 6 - 6

8,027 (30) 7,997

Current assets

Financial assets

-	 Investments c 1,911 7 1,918

-	 Trade receivables 2,447 - 2,447

-	 Cash and cash equivalents 414 - 414

- 	� Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash
and cash equivalents

294 - 294

-	 Loans 10 - 10

-	 Other financial assets d 307 27 334

Other current assets 125 - 125

5,508 34 5,542

Total assets 13,535 4 13,539

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' funds

Equity share capital 1,524 - 1,524

Other equity 10,876 4 10,880

Total equity 12,400 4 12,404

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  35  -  35

Provisions  53  -  53

 88  -  88

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

-	 Trade payables 378 - 378

-	 Other financial liabilities 262 - 262

Provisions 310 - 310

Other current liabilities 97 - 97

Total liabilities 1,135 - 1135,

Total equity and liabilities 13,535 4 13,539

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 86

Allsec technologies limitedNotes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 505 - 505
Capital work-in-progress 28 - 28
Other intangible assets 260 - 260
Financial assets
-	 Investments a 4,377 (182) 4,195
-	 Loans - - -
-	 Other financial assets b 484 (61) 423
Current tax assets (net) 604 - 604
Deferred tax assets 683 - 683
Other non-current assets 8 - 8

6,949 (243) 6,706
Current assets
Financial assets
-	 Investments c 6,115 18 6,133
-	 Trade receivables 2,308 - 2,308
-	 Cash and cash equivalents 176 - 176
-	� Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash

and cash equivalents
33 - 33

-	 Loans 23 - 23
-	 Other financial assets 378 - 378
Other current assets 141 - 141

9,174 18 9,192
Total assets 16,123 (225) 15,898

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' funds
Equity share capital 1,524 - 1524
Other equity 13,280 (225) 13,055
Total equity 14,804 (225) 14,579

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- 	 Borrowings 25 - 25
Provisions 93 - 93

118 - 118
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-	 Trade payables 434 - 434
-	 Other financial liabilities 268 - 268
Provisions 351 - 351
Other current liabilities 148 - 148
Total liabilities 1,319 - 1,319
Total equity and liabilities 16,123 (225) 15,898

* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Allsec technologies limited

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 87

Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 11,621 - 11,621

Other income a, b, c, d 632 (112) 520

Total income 12,253 (112) 12,141

Expenses

Employee benefits expense e 6,565 (79) 6,486

Finance costs b 32 35 67

Depreciation and amortisation expense 336 - 336

Other expenses a, d 3,133 82 3,215

Total expenses 10,066 38 10,104

Profit before tax 2,187 (150) 2,037

Tax expense

Current tax 466 - 466

Deferred tax (683) - (683)

(217) - (217)

Profit for the year 2404 (150) 2254

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
-	� Re-measurement of the defined benefit liability/

asset (net)
 e - 79 79

-	 Income tax relating to above items - - -
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - 79 79
Total comprehensive income 2,404 (229) 2175

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at April 01, 2016

Particulars Foot
note

Reserves and surplus Other
compre-
hensive
income

TotalGeneral
reserve

Retained
earnings

Capital
reserve

Securities
premium
reserve

Balances at April 01, 2016 (As per
Indian GAAP)

1,413 (2,807) 251 12,019 - 10,876

Ind AS Adjustments
Actuarial loss transferred to other
comprehensive income

e - 39 - - (39) -

Gain on fair valuation of mutual
funds

c - 7 - - - 7

Expense recognised on fair valuation
of security deposits

b - (26) - - - (26)

Remeasurement of investment in
redeemable preference shares

a - (4) - - - (4)

Forward contract revaluation d - 27 - - - 27
Balances at April 01, 2016 (Ind AS) 1,413 (2,764) 251 (12,019) (39) 10,880

The impact of the adjustments on account of transition to Ind AS on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March
31, 2017 is not material.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 88

[…]

require restatement of all business combinations prior to date of transition. However, this exemption does
not extend to business combinations that occurred after the date of transition to Ind AS but within the
comparative period. The Group has elected to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively to business combinations
occurring after its transition date. Business combinations occurring prior to date of transition have not
been restated.

(v)	 Cumulative translation differences

	 The Group has deemed the cumulative translation differences for foreign operations at the date of
transition to be zero. Adjustments to give effect to this are recorded against opening equity. After the date
of transition, translation differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recognised in other
comprehensive income and included in a separate ‘translation reserve’ within equity.

Consolidated Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 134

Allsec technologies limited

b)	 Reconciliation of equity

	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  742  -  742

Goodwill  1,249  -  1,249

Other intangible assets  240  -  240

Intangible assets under development  33  -  33

Financial assets

-	 Other financial assets a  562  (27)  535

Current tax assets (net)  957  -  957

Other non-current assets  6  -  6

 3,789  (27)  3,762

Current assets

Financial assets

-	 Investments b  1,911  7  1,918

-	 Trade receivables  5,641  -  5,641

-	 Cash and cash equivalents  1,224  -  1,224

- 	 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  294  -  294

-	 Other financial assets d  342  27  369

Other current assets  237  -  237

 9,649  34  9,683

Total assets  13,438  7  13,445

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' funds

Equity share capital  1,524  -  1,524

Other equity  7,623  7  7,630

Total equity  9,147  7  9,154

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings  35  -  35

Provisions  53  -  53

 88  -  88

Consolidated Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Allsec technologies limited

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 135

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

-	 Borrowings  825  -  825

-	 Trade payables  1,864  -  1,864

- 	 Other financial liabilities  936  -  936

Other current liabilities  251  -  251

Provisions  310  -  310

Current tax liabilities (net)  17  -  17

 4,203  -  4,203

Total liabilities  4,291  -  4,291

Total equity and liabilities  13,438  7  13,445

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  664  -  664

Capital work-in-progress  28  -  28

Goodwill  1,249  -  1,249

Other intangible assets  260  -  260

Intangible assets under development  32  -  32

Financial assets

-	 Investments  6  -  6

-	 Other financial assets a  629  (65)  564

Deferred tax assets  683  -  683

Currnet tax assets (net)  689  -  689

Other non-current assets  8  -  8

 4,248  (65)  4,183

Current assets

Financial assets

-	 Investments b  6,115  18  6,133

-	 Trade receivables  3,651  -  3,651

-	 Cash and cash equivalents  2,870  -  2,870

- 	 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  33  -  33

-	 Other financial assets  604  -  604

Other current assets  165  -  165

 13,438  18  13,456

Total assets  17,686  (47)  17,639

Consolidated Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 136

Allsec technologies limited

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' funds

Equity share capital  1,524  -  1,524

Other equity  13,483  (47)  13,436

Total equity  15,007  (47)  14,960

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- 	 Borrowings  25  -  25

Provisions  93  -  93

 118  -  118

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

-	 Trade payables  665  -  665

-	 Other financial liabilities  883  -  883

Other current liabilities  284  -  284

Provisions  351  -  351

Current tax liabilities (net)  378  -  378

 2,561  -  2,561

Total liabilities  2,679  -  2,679

Total equity and liabilities  17,686  (47)  17,639

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations  31,812  -  31,812

Other income a, b,c  717  12  729

Total income  32,529  12  32,541

Expenses

Employee benefits expense d  9,681  (79)  9,602

Finance costs a  84  35  119

Depreciation and amortisation expense  554  -  554

Other expenses c  15,909  29  15,938

Total expenses  26,228  (15)  26,213

Consolidated Notes
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Allsec technologies limited

A n n u a l  R e p o r t 137

Foot note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Profit before tax  6,301  27  6,328

Tax expense

Current tax  839  -  839

Deferred tax  (683)  -  (683)

 156  -  156

Profit for the year  6,145  27  6,172

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  287 - 287
Income tax relating to above items - - -

287 - 287
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the defined benefit liability - loss d - 79 79
Income tax relating to above items - - -

- 79 79
Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax 287 79 366
Total comprehensive income for the year 5,858 (52) 5,806

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at April 01, 2016

Particulars Foot
note

Reserves and surplus Other
compre-
hensive
income

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

TotalGeneral
reserve

Retained
earnings

Capital
reserve

Securities
premium
reserve

Balances at April 01, 2016 (As per
Indian GAAP)

 1,413  (6,270)  251  12,019  -  210 7,623

Ind AS Adjustments

Actuarial loss transferred to other
comprehensive income

d  -  39  -  -  (39)  -  -

Gain on fair valuation of mutual
funds

b  -  7  -  -  -  -  7

Expense recognised on fair valuation
of security deposits

a  -  (27)  -  -  -  -  (27)